

#4-1228 Rosser Ave. Brandon, MB R7A 0L9 Ph: (204) 727-1251 E: brandon@wyfc.ca W: wyfc.ca

YFC Russell – Bubble Soccer Ball Rental Terms and Conditions

Rental Fees

- All Bubble Balls (16)
 - o \$350 Full Day
 - \$200 Half Day
- Half of the Bubble Balls (8)
 - o \$200 Full Day
 - o \$100 Half Day
- Includes soccer ball, pumps, transport tubs and cleaning solution

Damage Deposit: \$200

- Must be received prior to the use of Bubble Balls
- Will be returned in full providing no damage is observed beyond general wear and tear
- Can be paid through cheque OR with Credit Card
 - Cheques can be made payable to Youth for Christ
 - Credit cards will only be charged if Bubble Balls are damaged during rental period

Additional Fees

Mileage: <200 km – FREE >200 km - \$0.50/km

Please NOTE

Updated: January 2, 2024

- The renter is assuming all responsibility for the well-being of all participants and/or third parties that may be involved in Youth for Christ Bubble Soccer however:
- At least one Youth for Christ Staff or Volunteer will be on site and responsible for delivery, set up, and tear down. If you would like this volunteer to act as a referee, there is an extra bubble ball for this purpose.
- Please be sure the playing area is large enough and clear of any sharp objects.
- All participants must remove jewelry, glasses, large belt buckles, or any other fragile or sharp objects.
- Participants must wear appropriate footwear (covering toes).

Terms and Conditions

- Damage Deposit must be received prior to the use of bubble balls in the form of a cheque
- 2. YFC Reserves the right to charge above and beyond the damage deposit in the event, damage exceeds \$200.
- 3. Damage Deposit will be returned in full providing no damage is observed beyond general wear and tear.
- 4. Each venue will be inspected for compatibility and safety prior to use. YFC will not allow Bubble Soccer Balls to be used if the playing area is deemed unsafe to participants or equipment.

Release and Assumption Risk

In consideration of engaging the services of Youth for Christ Bubble Soccer, I, the undersigned, hereby, release, indemnify, hold harmless and discharge Youth for Christ Bubble Soccer, and their employees, volunteers, agents, and all other persons acting on their behalf, including, without limitation, the facility and associated organization owning or operating the facility where the Bubble soccer games are held.

I recognize that using a Bubble or participating in a Bubble soccer game could lead to known and/or unanticipated risks that could result in physical or emotional injury, including, but not limited to broken bones, sprained or torn ligaments, paralysis, death, or other bodily injury or property damage to the participant, or to other third parties. I understand that such risks simply cannot be eliminated without jeopardizing the essential qualities of this activity. I expressly agree and promise to accept and assume, on behalf of the participant and myself, all of the risks existing in this activity. I acknowledge and agree that the participant's participation in this activity is purely voluntary and the participant elects to participate in spite of the risks.

Updated: January 2, 2024

If any participant is injured, I acknowledge that the participant may require emergency medical care and transportation, as Youth for Christ Bubble Soccer may deem appropriate, to which I consent and acknowledge will be at my own expense or the expense of my personal insure(s). I hereby represent and affirm that I have adequate and appropriate insurance to provide coverage for such medical care and transportation. I understand and agree that Youth for Christ Bubble Soccer will not pay for any cost or expenses incurred as a result of injury to a participant and any medical care and transportation deemed necessary.

I, on behalf of the organization I represent and those who affiliated with that organization, to the extent permitted by law, hereby voluntarily release, forever discharge, and agree to defend, and hold harmless Youth for Christ Bubble Soccer from any and all claims, demands, or cause of action, which are in any way connected with the participant's participation in Youth for Christ Bubble Soccer activities and/or the Participant's use of Bubble Soccer Winnipeg's equipment including, but not limited to, any such claims based upon damages caused or alleged to have been caused in the whole or in the part by the negligent acts or omissions of Youth for Christ Bubble Soccer.

BY SIGNING THIS AGREEMENT, I ACKNOWLEDGE THAT IF THE PARTICIPANT IS INJURED OR PROPERTY IS DAMAGED DURING THE PARTICIPANT'S PARTICIPATION IN THE ACTIVITY, I MAY BE FOUND BY A COURT OF LAW TO HAVE WAIVED MY AND THE PARTICIPANT'S RIGHT TO MAINTAIN A LAWSUIT AGAINST BUBBLE SOCCER WINNIPEG ON THE BASIS OF ANY CLAIM FROM WHICH I HAVE RELEASED THEM HEREIN.

Updated: January 2, 2024